AGENDA ITEM:

2

CASE NUMBER:

BOA 20-10 (County)

B.O.A. MEETING: April 22, 2020

LOCATION:

2242 St. Paul Rd.

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Paul Brasfield

REPRESENTATIVE:

NA

REQUEST:

Variance from Sub-Section 3.6.1A to allow a 16ft. side yard encroachment for an
attached garage

AREA:

+/-6.05 acres

EXISTING ZONING:

Conservation Agriculture (CA)

CONCLUSIONS
1. The applicant is seeking relief from Sub-Section 3.6.A of the Unified Development Code to allow a 16ft.
side yard encroachment for an attached garage where a 20ft. side setback is required.
2. The driveway was constructed on the east side of the property, approximately 10’ from the property line,
measured at the building line. A garage could be constructed on the west side of the property without
encroaching on the side setback; however, installing a new curb cut and driveway would result in an undue
hardship for the property owners.
3. The granting of this variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good, nor will it substantially
impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Code, nor will it be injurious to the neighborhood or
the general welfare, and it will be harmony with the purpose and intent of the development code.

REQUIRED FINDINGS
Pursuant to Section 9.22.6 of the Unified Development Code, this site exhibits the following extraordinary
feature(s): The driveway was constructed on the east side of the property, approximately 10’ from the property
line, measured at the building line.
This imparts upon the owner the following hardship or practical difficulty under the strict adherence to the Code:
A garage could be constructed on the west side of the property without encroaching on the side setback; however,
installing a new curb cut and driveway would result in an undue hardship for the property owners.
See further analysis on page 13 of this report.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions
Staff Writer: Somer Smith

E-mail: somer.smith@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

St. Paul Rd.

+/-204 curvilinear feet

Zoning Atlas Page:

1235

Parcel ID:

D0103 00186

Existing Zoning:

Conservation Agriculture (CA)

PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed. A total of 25 notices were mailed on April 8, 2020.
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Subject property located within the pink circle, Shelby Forest neighborhood
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ST. PAUL ESTATES (UNRECORDED)

Subject property highlighted in yellow, Lot 1
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VICINITY MAP

Subject property highlighted in dark blue
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AERIAL

Subject property outlined in yellow
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ZONING MAP

Subject property outlined in yellow
Existing Zoning:

Conservation Agriculture (CA)

Surrounding Zoning
North:

CA

East:

CA

South:

CA

West:

CA
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LAND USE MAP

Subject property outlined in electric blue and indicated by a pink star
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SITE PHOTOS

View of subject property from St. Paul Rd. facing north
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View of adjacent property to the east. Driveway located +/-75 feet from proposed addition. Principal structure +/800’ north of the rear of the proposed addition.
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SITE PLAN

Site plan not to scale
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Request and Justification
The application, response to the variance criteria, and letter of intent have been added to this report.
The request is a variance from Sub-Section 3.6.1A to allow a 16ft. side yard encroachment for an attached garage.
Variance Criteria
Staff agrees the variance criteria as set out in the Unified Development Code Sub-Section 9.22.6A are met.
9.22.6 Findings of Fact
The Board of Adjustment must make specific written findings of fact on each variance request. In granting any
variance, the Board of Adjustment shall make the following findings:
A. Bulk and Other Non-Use Variances
(1) Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits at least one of
the following exceptional physical features as compared to other properties located in the same
zoning district: exceptional topographic conditions, exceptional narrowness, exceptional
shallowness, exceptional shape or any other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition;
(2) Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristics found to apply in
Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this Code would result in peculiar
and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such
property;
(3) The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from any deliberate
action by the owner;
(4) That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an
adopted plan and this Code;
(5) The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this development code
and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;
(6) The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance, the property could be utilized
more profitably or that the applicant would save money.
The driveway was constructed on the east side of the structure, approximately 10’ from the property line,
measured at the building line. A garage could be constructed on the west side of the property without encroaching
on the side setback; however, installing a new curb cut and driveway would result in an undue hardship for the
property owners.
Site Description
The subject property is a +/-6.05-acre parcel (D0103 00186) located at 2242 St. Paul Rd in the Shelby Forest
neighborhood, known as Lot 1 in the unrecorded St. Paul Estates subdivision, and is zoned Conservation
Agriculture. Per the Assessor’s Office, the principal structure on the site was built in 1985 and currently is a onestory structure with a ground floor area of 1,318 square feet and the surrounding land uses are a mixture of singlefamily and vacant lots.
The closest house is +/- 150’ south of the subject structure, on the south side of St. Paul Rd. The neighboring
house to the east of the subject property is located +/- 800’ north of the rear of the proposed addition.
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Conclusions
The applicant is seeking relief from Sub-Section 3.6.A of the Unified Development Code to allow a 16ft. side
yard encroachment for an attached garage where a 20ft. side setback is required.
The driveway was constructed on the east side of the property, approximately 10’ from the property line, measured
at the building line. A garage could be constructed on the west side of the property without encroaching on the
side setback; however, installing a new curb cut and driveway would result in an undue hardship for the property
owners.
The granting of this variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good, nor will it substantially
impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Code, nor will it be injurious to the neighborhood or the
general welfare, and it will be harmony with the purpose and intent of the development code.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval with conditions.
Conditions
1. The attached garage shall not encroach more than 16ft. into the side (interior) setback.
2. Any change or deviation from the site plan upon the determination of the Planning Director shall be submitted
to the Board of Adjustment for review and approval or administrative review and approval by the Office of
Planning and Development.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City/County Engineer:
No comments received.
City/County Fire Division:
No comments received.
City Real Estate:
No comments received.
City/County Health Department:
Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program:
• No comments.
Shelby County Schools:
No comments received.
Construction Code Enforcement:
No comments received.
Memphis Light, Gas and Water:
MLGW has reviewed the referenced application, and has no objection, subject to the following conditions:
• It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to identify any utility easements, whether dedicated or prescriptive
(electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone, sewer, drainage, etc.), which may encumber the subject property, including
underground and overhead facilities.
• No permanent structures, development or improvements are allowed within any utility easements, without prior
MLGW written approval.
• It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with the National Electric Safety Code (NESC) and
maintain minimum horizontal/vertical clearances between existing overhead electric facilities and any proposed
structures.
• Underground Utility separation and clearance: The subject property is encumbered by existing utilities which may
include overhead and underground facilities. It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to maintain a minimum 3foot (3') separation between any existing underground service lines or utilities and any proposed permanent structure or
facility. This separation is necessary to provide sufficient space for any excavations to perform service, maintenance or
replacement of existing utilities.
• It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any work performed by MLGW to install, remove
or relocate any facilities to accommodate the proposed development.
• It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact TN-1-CALL @ 1.800.351.1111, before digging, and to
determine the location of any underground utilities including electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone, etc.
•
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with Memphis/Shelby County Zoning Ordinance Landscape and Screening Regulations.
• Street Trees are prohibited, subject to the review and approval of the landscape plan by MLGW Engineering. It is
the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed landscape plan to MLGW Engineering.
• Landscaping is prohibited within any MLGW utility easement without prior MLGW approval.
• Street Names: It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact MLGW–Address Assignment @ 729-8628
and submit proposed street names for review and approval. Please use the following link to the MLGW Land
& Mapping website for Street Naming Guidelines and the Online Street Name Search:
http://www.mlgw.com/builders/landandmapping
• It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed plan to MLGW Engineering for the purposes of
determining the impact on or conflict with any existing utilities, and the availability and capacity of existing utility
services to serve any proposed or future development(s). Application for utility service is necessary before plats can be
recorded.
o All residential developers must contact MLGW's Residential Engineer at Builder Services: (901) 729-8675 to
initiate the utility application process.
o All commercial developers must contact MLGW's Builder Services line at 729-8630 (select option 2) to initiate
the utility application process.
• It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any utility system improvements necessary to serve
the proposed development with electric, gas or water utilities.

Office of Sustainability and Resilience:
• No comments at this time.
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APPLICATION
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LETTER OF INTENT
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LETTERS RECEIVED
No letters received at the time of completion of this report.
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